
List of participants Stakeholders Consultation meeting on 12th September, 2012 held by Ahmedabad Municipal 
Corporation (AMC) and United Nations Center for Regional Development (UNCRD) for development of the 

“Road Map for Zero Waste Ahmedabad ‐ 2031” 
 

Name  Designation & Organization   E‐mail ID 
Mr. Asit Vora  Hon. Mayor, AMC  mayor@egovamc.com 
Ms. Darshanaben Vaghela  Hon. Dy. Mayor, AMC  dmvaghela@egovamc.com 
Mr. Bhupendra Patel  Hon. Chairman, Standing Committee, AMC   bhupendrapatel@egovamc.com 
Mr. Gautam Shah  Hon. Party Leader, Bhartiy Janta Party, AMC  gnshah@egovamc.com 
Mr. I P Gautam  Principal Secretary,   

Urban Development  & Urban Housing,  
Govt. of Gujarat 

securban@gujarat.gov.in 

Dr. G P Mohapatra  Municipal Commissioner, AMC  gpmohapatra@egovamc.com 
Ms. Chikako Takase  Director, UNCRD  takasec@uncrd.or.jp 
Mr. C. R. C. Mohanty  Environment Programme Coordinator, UNCRD mohantyc@uncrd.or.jp 
Mr. Hemant Chaudary  Consultant, UNCRD  hemant5066@gmail.com 
Mr. I. K. Patel  Dy. Municipal Commissioner, (SWM),  AMC  ikpatel@egovamc.com 
Mr. Tarun M. Lad  City Engineer, AMC  tmlad@egovamc.com 
Mr. Naresh Rajput  Director, SWM, AMC  nrrajput@egovamc.com 
Mr. Prashant A. Pandya  Dy. Director, SWM, AMC  prashant111pandya@gmail.com 
Dr. Bhavin A. Joshi  Medical Officer of Health, AMC  bhavinjoshi@egovamc.com 
Dr. Chirag Shah  Dy. Health Officer, North Zone, AMC  chirag_shah@egovamc.com 
Dr. G T  Makwana  Dy. Health Officer, New West Zone, AMC  gtmakwana@egovamc.com 
Dr. Divyang Oza  Dy. Health Officer, East Zone, AMC  dpoza@egovamc.com 

Dr. Bhavin Solanki  Dy. Health Officer, West Zone, AMC  bhavinpsm@gmail.com 
Dr. Tejas Shah  Dy. Health Officer, South Zone, AMC  tashah@egovamc.com 

Mr. Vijay Mistry  Jt. Director (Mech.), Central Workshop, AMC  vijaymistry@egovamc.com 

Mr. Rakesh Milishia  Assistant Manager, SWM, AMC  rakeshmilishia@egovamc.com 
Mr. Umang Shah  Assistant Manager, SWM, AMC  umangshah@egovamc.com 
Mr. Rajesh B. Patel  EA to Muni. Commissioner, AMC  rbp@egovamc.com 
 

mailto:dpoza@egovamc.com
mailto:tashah@egovamc.com
mailto:vijaymistry@egovamc.com


Representative from State Government  

Mr. R. P. Gupta  Environmental Engineer,  
Gujarat Pollution Control Board    

rpg120561@yahoo.co.in 

Mr. A. A. Dolti  Regional Officer ‐ Ahmedabad Region,  
Gujarat Pollution Control Board      

aadolti@yahoo.in, roabdgpcb@gmail.com

Dr. Deelip Mavalankar  Professor, Indian Institute of Managment,  
                                & 
Dean Academic, 
Indian Institute of Public Health 
Sardar Patel Institute Campus,  
Drive in Road, Thaltej, Ahmedabad. 

dmavalankar@iiphg.org 

Dr.Aparajita Shukla  Associate Professor, 
Department of Community Medicine,  
NHL Medical College,  
Ahmedabad 

draparajita73@hotmail.com 

Dr. Niti Talsania  Professor, (PSM),  
Department of Community Medicine,  
B J Medical College,  
Ahmedabad 

nitibenok@gmail.com 

Mr. Ketan V. Shah  Dy. Manager (Project)  
Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Gandhinagar 

ketan.gudc@gmail.com 

 



 
Representative from Education Institutes 
 
 
Dr. N. S. Varandani  Head, Environment Division,Principal 

L D College of Engineering, 
University Road, Navarangpura, 
Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 

hodenv@hotmail.com 

Mr. Santosh S. Kolte  Associate Professor 
Institute of Technology, 
Nirma University 
Nirma University, S G Highway. 
Ahmedabad. 

santoshkolte@rediffmail.com 

Dr. H. V. Pandya  Associate Professor Head Bio Chem. Dept. 
M. G. Science Institute 
University Road, Navarangpura, 
Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 

pharshang@gmail.com 

Dr. Mrugesh Shukla  Associate Professor (Microbial)  
M. G. Science Institute 
University Road, Navarangpura, 
Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 

itsme.mrugesh@rediffmail.com 

Mr. Abhubhai Rabari 
 
(On behalf of  
Mr Sudarshan Iyangar) 

Campus Incharge  
Gujarat Vidyapith, Nr. Income Tax, Ashram 
Road, Ahmedabad.  

 
 
 

sudarshan54@gmail.com 
 



Representative from Non ‐ Profit Organizations / NGOs etc 
 
Mr. Kartikeya V. Sarabhai  Director  

Centre for Environment Education 
Nehru Foundation,  
Nr Gurudwara, Thaltej, Ahmedabad 

kartikeya.sarabhai@ceeindia.org 

Ms. Madhavi Joshi  Programme Director 
Centre for Environment Education 
Nehru Foundation,  
Nr Gurudwara, Thaltej, Ahmedabad 

madhavi.joshi@ceeindia.org 

Ms. Manali Shah  Self  Employed Women's Association 
Sewa Reception Centre,  
Opp. Victoria Garden, Bhadra,  
Ahmedabad‐380001. 

sewaunion@gmail.com 

Ms. Shalini Trivedi  Policy Coordinator,  
Self  Employed Women's Association 
Sewa Reception Centre,  
Opp. Victoria Garden, Bhadra,  
Ahmedabad‐380001. 

sewaunion@gmail.com 

Ms. Yamini Parikh  Vice President,  
Self  Employed Women's Association 
Sewa Reception Centre,  
Opp. Victoria Garden, Bhadra,  
Ahmedabad‐380001. 

sewaunion@gmail.com 

Ms. Santok Parmar  Executive Committee Member,  
Self  Employed Women's Association 
Sewa Reception Centre,  
Opp. Victoria Garden, Bhadra,  
Ahmedabad‐380001. 

sewaunion@gmail.com 

Ms. Bharati Bhonsale   Mahila Housing Trust,  
401‐ 402, Akashganga Complex, 
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 

parivartan@mahilahsg.org, 
info@mahilahsg.org 

Ms. Meena Ravindra Soni  Mahila Housing Trust,  
401‐ 402, Akashganga Complex, 
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 
 

 



Ms. Keren Nazareth  Executive Director,  
SAATH Charitable Trust, 
O/102, Nandanvan – V, 
Near Prernatirth Jain Derasar, 
Jodhpur, Ahmedabad – 380 015. 

keren@saath.org 

Mr. A. K. Mishra  Chairman, 
Akhil Bhartiya Paryavaran Gramin Vikash 
Sansthan / Gujarat Sanitation 
412/A ‐416, Vrundavan Enclave, A. E. C.,  
Cross Road, Parashnagar, 
Naranpura, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 013. 

mishranil3@gmail.com 

Mr. Baloo Singh  Manager,  
Akhil Bhartiya Paryavaran Gramin Vikash 
Sansthan / Gujarat Sanitation 
412/A ‐416, Vrundavan Enclave, A. E. C.,  
Cross Road, Parashnagar, 
Naranpura, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 013. 

 

Dr. Suneet V. Dabke  Proprietor,  
Concept Biotech 
1st Floor, No. 42, Hiravanti Chamber,  
Opp. Arya Kanya Vidyalay, Karelibaug,  
Baroda ‐ 18 

svdabke@yahoo.com 

Mr. Dipan Shah  Managing Coordinator,  
Society For Environment Protection 
6A, Kalamvadi Society, New Sharda Mandir 
School Road, Shreyash Crossing, Paldi, 
Ahmedabad. 

dipan@sepindia.org 

 



Representative from Industries 
 

Mr. K. S. Murthy  Senior Counsellor ‐ Technology 
Confederation of Indian Industry 
Western Region ‐ Gujarat State Office 
CII House, Gulbai Tekra Road, 
Near Panchvati, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 006. 

k.s.murthy@cii.in 

Mr. Sudhanshu Gupta  Confederation of Indian Industry 
Western Region ‐ Gujarat State Office 
CII House, Gulbai Tekra Road, 
Near Panchvati, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 006. 

sudhanshu.gupta@cii.in 

Mr. Naresh Sharma   Vice President,  
Ahmedabad Textile Processors' Association 
401, "Satya", Opp. IOC Petrol Pump, Nr. 
Shivranjani Cross Roads, Sattelite,  
Ahmedabad ‐ 3800015 

akash5500@yahoo.co.in 

Mr. Ghanshyam Trivedi  Secretary General,  
Ahmedabad Textile Processors' Association 
401, "Satya", Opp. IOC Petrol Pump, Nr. 
Shivranjani Cross Roads, Sattelite,  
Ahmedabad ‐ 3800015 

atpaswarnim@gmail.com 

Mr.Mukesh Vekaria  Secretary,  
Odhav Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

mukesh.vekaria11@yahoo.com 

Mr. Prerak Patel  Executive,  
Odhav Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

patelpolymer@indiatimes.com 

Mr. Nirav Bhakhar  Treasurer,  
Odhav Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

nirav.bhakhar@gmail.com 



 

Mr. Hitesh R. Ladva  Member, Odhav Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

gatrad.248@gmail.com 

Mr. Sachin Patel  Member, Vatva Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

sachin@sachininternational.com 
 

Mr. Ankit Patel  Member, Vatva Industries Association 
G/1, Phase ‐ I, G.I.D.C. Estate, 
Vatva, Ahmedabad ‐ 382 445. 

ankit8776@hotmail.com 

Mr. Gaurang Patel  Director, JRK Corporation (India), 
304 Soham ‐ II, Nr. C P Chambers,  
Navrang School Six Road, Navrangpura, 
Ahmedabad. 

gaurang@jrkgroup.co 

Mr. Jagdish Panchal  Director, JRK Corporation (India), 
304 Soham ‐ II, Nr. C P Chambers,  
Navrang School Six Road, Navrangpura, 
Ahmedabad. 

jagdish@jrkgroup.co 

Mr. Keyur Choudary  Engineer BD, JRK Corporation (India), 
304 Soham ‐ II, Nr. C P Chambers,  
Navrang School Six Road, Navrangpura, 
Ahmedabad. 

Keyur@jrkgroup.co 

Mr. Rohin. G. Patel  JRK Corporation (India), 
304 Soham ‐ II, Nr. C P Chambers,  
Navrang School Six Road, Navrangpura, 
Ahmedabad. 

rohin@jrkgroup.co 

Mr. Girish Patel  Civil Engineer, Abhishree Engineer 
5A, Abhishek Apartment, Nr. Ganesh 
Vidhyalay, Nava Vadaj, Ahmedabad 

girishposiya@gmail.com 

 Mr. Mahesh G. Prajapati  Civil Engineer, Abhishree Engineer 
5A, Abhishek Apartment, Nr. Ganesh 
Vidhyalay, Nava Vadaj, Ahmedabad0 

m_g_prajapati@yahoo.co.in 

Mr. Ankit Jalan  Basant  Fabrics Ltd.  
275, New Cloth Market, Ahmedabad 

ankitjalan@basantfabrics.com 

 



Representative from Solid Waste Processing Industries  
 
Mr. B. V. Gandhi  Advisor, Biotech Division 

Excel Industries Ltd 
184‐87, Swami Vivekanand Road,  
Jogeshwari (W), Mumbai ‐ 400 102 

bahadur.gandhi@excelind.com 

Mr. Vasant Patel  Site In Charge,  
Excel Inds. Ltd. 
Behind Old Narol ‐ Sarkhej Octroi Naka, 
Near Sewage Farm, Pirana Road, Brampura, 
Ahmedabad 

vasant.patel@excelind.com 

Mr. B. D. Dalwadi  Director, UPL Djai Power Ltd. 
UPL Environmental Engineers Limited 
Near Banco Product; Bill Village;  
Padra Road, Vadodara‐391410. 

dalwadibd@uniphos.com 

Mr. Anurag Verma  DGM, UPL Djai Power Ltd. 
B/h. Torrent Power Sub‐Station 
Nr. Hotel Dev, Narol ‐ Sarkhej Highway, 
Village ‐ Gyaspur, Ahmedabad 

anurag.verma@upleel.com 

Dr. Nadeem Furniturewala   Director,  
Hanjer Biotech Energies Pvt. Ltd. 
401, Huma Mall, LBS Marg, 
Railway Station (West)  
Mumbai ‐ 400 078 

nadeem@hanjer.com 

Mr. Piyush Patel  Creative Eco‐Recycle Port Pvt Ltd. 
Gyaspur, Ahmedabad. 

gajendra358@gmail.com 

Mr. Tarun Rokadiya  Head ‐ Waste management 
Abellon Clean Energy Pvt Ltd 
Panchvati, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad 

tarun.rokadiya@abelloncleanenergy.com 

Mr. Arpit Christy   Head ‐ Corporate Relations 
Abellon Clean Energy Pvt Ltd 
Panchvati, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad 

arpit.christy@abelloncleanenergy.com 

 Mr. Vinit Patel  C.E.O.,  
DNP Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. 
53, Fifth Level, JMC House, 
Nr Parimal Garden, Ahmedabad – 380 006. 

vinit@dnpinfra.com 



 Mr. Shital Patwa  Director, 
F‐8, Purneshwer Chambers, 
B/h. Income Tax Office, 
Opp. Dinesh Hall, 
Behind Nirma House, 
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad ‐ 380 009. 

shitalpatwa@yahoo.com 

Mr. Vipul Chaturvedi  Director,  
Innovative Eco‐Care Pvt. Ltd. 
A‐103, Sagun Plaza, 
Vastrapur, 
Ahmedabad ‐ 380 015 

vipul@npbiologics.com 

  
 
Representative from e waste Processing Industries  
 

Mr. Parvez Murshid  Chief Technical Officer ‐  
ECS Info. Pvt. Ltd. 
ECS House, 11, Garden View,  
Opp AUDA Garden,  
Nr Merriment Party Plot,  
Sindhu Bhavan Road,  
off S G Highway, Bodakdev,  
Ahmedabad ‐ 380 054. 

parvez.murshid@ecscorporation.com 

Mr. Dipesh S. Patel  Director,  
E Coli Waste Management Pvt Ltd., 
C‐412 & 417, Supath II, Juna Vadaj Circle, 
Ashram Road, 
Ahmedabad. 

ecoli_system@yahoo.co.in 

  



 
Representative from Recycle Industries 
 
Mr. Dhrumin Patel  Director, 

NEPRA Resource Management Pvt. Ltd.  
Let's Recycle 
404, ATIRA, Street opposite Athithi 
Restaurant, Off Judges Bunglow Road, 
Bodakdev, Ahmedabad. 

d.patel@letsrecycle.in 

Mr. Biplab K. Paul  Advisor, Nepra Foundation 
NEPRA Resource Management Pvt. Ltd.  
Let's Recycle 
404, ATIRA, Street opposite Athithi 
Restaurant, Off Judges Bunglow Road, 
Bodakdev, Ahmedabad. 

biplabkp@rediffmail.com 

Mr. Vijay Kothari  Director,  
WOW ‐ Kothari Was pap Pvt. Ltd. 
Near AEC, Naranpura, Ahmedabad 

wow@waspap.com 

Mr. Umashankar Singh  Consultant,  
WOW ‐ Kothari Was pap Pvt. Ltd. 
Near AEC, Naranpura, Ahmedabad 

ussingh1944@yahoo.com 

Mr. Vikrant Kishore   Reliance Fibres, UK 
601, Supath, Vijay Cross Road,  
Nr. Gujarat University, Ahmedabad. 

vikrant.edi@gmail.com 

 



 
Representative from Member of Indian Plastic Institute, Ahmedabad Chapter 
 
Dr. T. Gangopadhyay  Senior General Manager  

Reliance Industries Ltd.  
1st Floor, Saffron Tower, Nr. Panchvati, 
Ambavadi, Ahmedabad ‐ 06 

t.ganguly@ril.com 

Mr. Rakesh Shah  DGM ‐ Technical,  
Reliance Industries Ltd.  
1st Floor, Saffron Tower, Nr. Panchvati, 
Ambavadi, Ahmedabad ‐ 06 

rakesh.shah@ril.com 

Mr. Prashant Trivedi  General Manager,  
Sintex Industries 
Kalol (N. Gujarat), Pin Code ‐ 382 721. 

trivedi.prashant@sintex.co.in 

 
Representative from Consultant Firms  
 
Mr. Nachiket Dhruva  Executive Director,  

All India Institute of Local Self Government 
2nd Floor, Pushpak Building,  
Nr Hotel Cama, Khanpur, Ahmedabad. 

nachidhruva@yahoo.co.in 

Mr. Ambily Nair  Research Officer,  
All India Institute of Local Self Government 
2nd Floor, Pushpak Building,  
Nr Hotel Cama, Khanpur, Ahmedabad. 

ambilymenon@gmail.com 

Ms. Meghna Malhotra  Dy. Director,  
Urban Management Center 
3rd, Floor, AUDA Building, Ashram Road 
Ahmedabad. 

meghna@umcasia.org 



 

Mr. Anurag Anthony   Regional Programme  Manager,  
Urban Management Center 
3rd, Floor, AUDA Building, Ashram Road 
Ahmedabad. 

anurag@umcasia.org 

Mr. Pranshu Jain  Manager,  
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India Pvt Ltd 
3rd, Floor, Heritage Building, Bh. Gujarat 
Vidhyapith,  
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 

pranshujain@deloitte.com 

Mr. Nishikant Singh  Senior Consultant,   
Ernst & Young Pvt. Ltd.   
2nd floor, Shivalik Ishaan,  
Near C.N. Vidhyalaya,  
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380 015. 

nishikant.singh@in.ey.com 

 
 
Representative from  Community Organization  
 
Mr. Rajan Dalal  Rotary Club of Ahmedabad, Prahladnagar 

Shashvat Bungalow, Opp. Aangan Party Plot, 
Jodhpur, Sattelite, Ahmedabad  

ridalal@yahoo.com 

Mr. Umang Bhatt  Rotary Club of Ahmedabad, Prahladnagar 
Shashvat Bungalow, Opp. Aangan Party Plot, 
Jodhpur, Sattelite, Ahmedabad  

assuredumang@gmail.com 

 


